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taxes, and in the case of State vs. Gowdy, 62 Mont. 119, the supreme 
court held that the poor tax was a tax as the term is used in the consti­
tution and revenue measures generally, thereby reversing the former 
case of Po hI vs. C. M. & St. P. Ry. Co., 52 Mont. 572. 

In view of these decisions, if the statute in question was held to 
authorize the commissioners to employ other than the county treasurer 
to collect the tax it would be unconstitutional and void. However, I see 
no necessity to so construe it and I am of the opinion that the intent of 
the legislature was to authorize the county commissioners to allow the 
county treasurer to expend not to exceed 5% of the tax in the collection 
of the same. Such expense would, of course, be paid out of the poor fund 
upon the filing of the proper claims. 

Very truly yours, 
L. A. FOOT, 

Attorney General. 

Taxation-Personal Property Taxes-Real Property Taxes 
-Semi-Annual Payments. 

A taxpayer assessed with real and personal property taxes 
may pay one-half of the personal property taxes on or before 
November 30th without paying one-half of the real property 
taxes. The real estate remains liable for the other half of the 
personal property tax and the personal property itself also 
remains liable for the half of the taxes not paid. 

Mr. F. N. Hamman, 
County Attorney, 

Ekalaka, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Hamman: 

February 29, 1932. 

You have requested my opinion as to whether a person who is as­
sessed with both real and personal property taxes may pay one-half of 
his personal property taxes on or before November 30th without paying 
one-hal! 0f the real property taxes. 

Under our law the personal property taxes are a lien upon the real 
estate of the taxpayer and in such cases the taxes come under the pro­
vision of the law providing for semi-annual payment. 

While it is the general rule that taxes cannot be paid in install­
ments unless provided by law it is also the general rule that a taxpayer 
has the right to pay any separate tax without being required to pay all 
of his taxes. Whether or not a tendered payment is merely a partial 
payment of taxes is not to be determined merely by the fact that the ten­
dered payment is less than the full amount of all of the taxpayer's taxes 
for the full amount of the taxes may represent a combined total of var­
ious separate taxes. 

Taxes assessed against personal property are separate from the 
taxes that are assesGed against the real estate and the fact that the real 
estate is impresser' with a lien for the personal property taxe~ does not 

cu1046
Text Box



OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 257 

constitute the real and personal property taxes as a single tax. The lien 
on the real estate is merely security for the payment of the persor-al 
property taxes. 

Inasmuch as under our law personal property taxes which are a lien 
upon real estate are payable in two installments it is my opinion that if 
the t~xpayer tenders one-half of the personal property taxes (when they 
are a lien upon real estate) the treasurer should accept the same for it 
is the payment of one-half of a separate tax. Of course the lien upon the 
real estate still exists for the other half of the personal property tax 
and the lien now provided by statute upon the personal property itself 
also remains for the half of the taxes not paid. 

This does not, of course, apply after the real estate has been sold 
for the real and personal property taxes and a certificate of sale is out­
standing because in that case the statutes provide that redemption can 
only be effected by the payment of the amount for which the property 
was sold plus various other items mentioned in the statute. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Mutual Insurance Companies - Insurance Companies­
Liability-Policy Holders. 

The ultimate liability of a policy holder in a 'mutual in­
surance company does not exceed the amount stipulated to be 
paid by him and represented by notes deposited with the com­
pany in such amount as the directors in their discretion re­
quire. 

Mr. George P. Porter, March 3, 1932. 
State Auditor and Commissioner of Insurance, 

Helena, Montana. 
My dear Mr. Porter: 

You have requested my opinion whether policy holders of a mutual 
insurance company are liable proportionately for the full amount of the 
losses of the company even though a policy contract provides for a lim­
ited liability of the policy holder. 

Section 6143, R.C.M. 1921, provides that the directors of a mutual 
insurance company have the right to determine the amount of the note 
to be given in addition to the premiums by any person insured in such 
corporation subsequent to its organization, and section 6144, R.C.M. 1921, 
provides that the directors may- make assessments against the members 
or policy holders for loss or damage but that no member shall ever be 
required to pay for any loss more than the whole amount of his deposit note 
or notes and that if the whole amount of said notes shall be insufficient 
to pay the losses the sufferers insured by the company shall receive a 
proportionate share of tlie whole amount of said notes. 

The above provisions amply define the liability of a member or 
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